(d) Borrowing costs relating to development properties

In March 2019, the IFRS Interpretations Committee (the “IFRSIC”) issued an update on the

decisions reached by the IFRSIC and concluded its views that borrowing costs relating to

development properties that are ready for its intended sale (i.e. ready for launch) should not be

capitalised and instead, be expensed when incurred. Following the update of the agenda decision

by IFRSIC, the Group has ceased capitalisation of the borrowing costs relating to the development

properties when the properties are ready for its intended sale.

Page 14 of 23

The financial effects of these retrospective adjustments arising from adopting SFRS(I) 15 on the

Group’s financial statements for the full year ended 31 May 2019 and 31 May 2018 are as follows:

Consolidated Income Statements

 Group

 Full year ended

 31 May 19 31 May 18

 Before
adoption of
SFRS(I)15*

Effects of
adoption of
SFRS(I)15

Currently
Reported

Before
adoption of
SFRS(I)15*

Effects of
adoption of
SFRS(I)15 Restated

 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Increase/

(decrease)
Increase/

(decrease)
Revenue 577,947 (191,156) 386,791 243,885 163,075 406,960
Cost of sales (441,945) 136,941 (305,004) (181,875) (111,938) (293,813)

Gross profit 136,002 (54,215) 81,787 62,010 51,137 113,147

Other operating income 11,115 - 11,115 54,322 - 54,322
Distribution expenses (5,156) 1,300 (3,856) (6,068) (2,382) (8,450)
Administration expenses (29,271) 3,390 (25,881) (27,897) (3,412) (31,309)
Other operating expenses (8,843) - (8,843) (10,493) - (10,493)
Impairment loss of financial assets (2,022) - (2,022) (3,210) - (3,210)
Finance costs (17,600) - (17,600) (14,404) (2,774) (17,178)
Share of results of associates and joint

ventures 6,413 (126) 6,287 13,207 266 13,473

 90,638 (49,651) 40,987 67,467 42,835 110,302
Fair value gain on investment properties 3,500 - 3,500 9,657 - 9,657

Profit before taxation 94,138 (49,651) 44,487 77,124 42,835 119,959
Taxation (10,990) 4,677 (6,313) (20,476) (4,234) (24,710)

Profit for the year, net of taxation 83,148 (44,974) 38,174 56,648 38,601 95,249

Other comprehensive income:
Items that will not be reclassified

subsequently to profit or loss:
Net loss on equity instruments at fair value

through other comprehensive income (862) - (862) - - -
Items that may be reclassified subsequently

to profit or loss:
Net gain on debt instruments at fair value

through other comprehensive income 298 - 298 - - -
Net loss on fair value changes of available-

for-sale financial assets - - - (2,770) - (2,770)
Foreign currency translation (loss)/gain (1,630) - (1,630) 2,139 2 2,141

Other comprehensive income for the period,
net of taxation (2,194) - (2,194) (631) 2 (629)

Total comprehensive income for the period 80,954 (44,974) 35,980 56,017 38,603 94,620

Profit attributable to:
Owners of the Company 61,395 (28,532) 32,863 54,382 28,164 82,546
Non-controlling interests 21,753 (16,442) 5,311 2,266 10,437 12,703

 83,148 (44,974) 38,174 56,648 38,601 95,249

Total comprehensive income attributable
to:

Owners of the Company 59,370 (28,532) 30,838 53,821 28,164 81,985
Non-controlling interests 21,584 (16,442) 5,142 2,196 10,439 12,635

 80,954 (44,974) 35,980 56,017 38,603 94,620

Basic earnings per share (cents) 12.29 (5.71) 6.58 10.88 5.64 16.52

*Prepared based on Singapore Financial Reporting Standards before adoption of SFRS(I) 15 and applicable to only existing
uncompleted projects/contracts as at 1 June 2018.

Page 15 of 23

Statement of Financial Position

 Group

 31 May 18 1 Jun 17

 Before
adoption of
SFRS(I) 15*

Effects of
adoption of
SFRS(I) 15 Restated

Before
adoption of
SFRS(I) 15*

Effects of
adoption of
SFRS(I) 15 Restated

 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000
  Increase/

(Decrease)
  Increase/

(Decrease)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 159,356 - 159,356 63,577 - 63,577
Investment properties 529,472 - 529,472 703,860 - 703,860
Investment in joint ventures 18,630 434 19,064 34,540 166 34,706
Investment in associates 49,768 (533) 49,235 43,970 (533) 43,437
Amounts due from associates 44,911 - 44,911 45,000 - 45,000
Deferred tax assets 1,256 (1,139) 117 249 - 249
Other assets 77 - 77 260 - 260
Amounts due from third parties - - - 3,357 - 3,357
Investment securities 129,097 - 129,097 119,494 - 119,494

 932,567 (1,238) 931,329 1,014,307 (367) 1,013,940

Current assets
Contract assets 8,860 112,541 121,401 4,811 44,915 49,726
Development properties 218,501 (145,600) 72,901 161,431 (53,221) 108,210
Investment property held for sale - - - 26,283 - 26,283
Capitalised contract costs - 218 218 - 1,384 1,384
Inventories 3,827 - 3,827 4,297 - 4,297
Trade receivables 88,833 (31,358) 57,475 59,093 (23,237) 35,856
Other receivables and deposits 34,520 - 34,520 32,384 - 32,384
Prepayments 1,195 - 1,195 1,923 - 1,923
Amounts due from affiliated

companies  - - - 1 - 1
Amounts due from joint ventures 69,627 (3,282) 66,345 37,260 (7,688) 29,572
Amount due from associates 163,610 (222) 163,388 100,095 - 100,095
Investment securities 17,885 - 17,885 7,515 - 7,515
Cash and cash equivalents  209,214 - 209,214 187,804 - 187,804

 816,072 (67,703) 748,369 622,897 (37,847) 585,050

Current liabilities
Contract liabilities 4,295 363 4,658 59,704 (12,463) 47,241
Trade payables, other payables

and accruals 300,697 (117,800) 182,897 191,147 (32,549) 158,598
Amounts due to associates 8,616 - 8,616 1,361 - 1,361
Amounts due to joint ventures 4,619 - 4,619 17,817 - 17,817
Bank loans and bills payable 330,707 - 330,707 258,174 - 258,174
Obligations under hire purchase 3,324 - 3,324 3,780 - 3,780
Provision for taxation 19,377 (771) 18,606 8,673 (176) 8,497

 671,635 (118,208) 553,427 540,656 (45,188) 495,468

Net current assets 144,437 50,505 194,942 82,241 7,341 89,582

Non-current liabilities
Refundable rental deposits 2,978 - 2,978 2,109 - 2,109
Bank loans 309,194 - 309,194 422,325 - 422,325
Obligation under hire purchase 2,327 - 2,327 3,224 - 3,224
Deferred tax liabilities 960 4,311 5,271 1,240 621 1,861

 315,459 4,311 319,770 428,898 621 429,519

Net assets 761,545 44,956 806,501 667,650 6,353 674,003

Equity attributable to owners
of the Company

Share capital 82,275 - 82,275 82,275 - 82,275
Treasury shares (17,777) - (17,777) (17,777) - (17,777)
Other reserves 17,017 (2,980) 14,037 2,217 - 2,217
Retained earnings 564,643 31,494 596,137 521,504 3,330 524,834

 646,158 28,514 674,672 588,219 3,330 591,549
Non-controlling interests 115,387 16,442 131,829 79,431 3,023 82,454

Total equity 761,545 44,956 806,501 667,650 6,353 674,003

Net asset value per share
(cents)

129.31

5.71

135.02

117.72

0.67

118.38

*Prepared based on Singapore Financial Reporting Standards before adoption of SFRS(I) 15 and applicable to only existing
uncompleted projects/contracts as at 1 June 2018.

Page 16 of 23

6 Earnings per ordinary share of the group for the current financial period reported on and the
corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year, after deducting any provision
for preference dividends.

 Fourth quarter ended Full year ended

Earnings per share attributable to equity